Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The Bank is exposed to exchange rate risks to the extent of balances and transactions denominated in a currency other than the
Ethiopian Birr. The Bank‘s foreign currency bank accounts act as a natural hedge for these transactions. Management has set up a
policy  to manage the Bank's foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit or loss arising from the Bank's foreign
denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances.

The total foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities exposed to risk as at year end is as follows:

48

65ADDIS INTERNATIONAL BANK S.C.   Annual Report

ቀዳሚ ምርጫዎ!!
Your Ultimate Choice!!

ADDIS INTERNATIONAL BANK SHARE COMPANY
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022
Addis International Bank Share Company
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

Carrying
amount

10%
increase in
basis point

10%
decrease in
basis point

30 June 2022 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
USD   538,866   53,887   (53,887)
Euro   62,153   6,215   (6,215)
GBP   356   36   (36)

   601,375   60,137   (60,137)

Carrying
amount

10%
increase in
basis point

10%
decrease in
basis point

30 June 2021 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000

USD   823,119   82,312   (82,312)
Euro   34,892   3,489   (3,489)
GBP   341   34   (34)

   858,352   85,835   (85,835)

Carrying
amount

10%
increase in
basis point

10%
decrease in
basis point

1 July 2020 Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000

USD   149,503   14,950   (14,950)
Euro   52,312   5,231   (5,231)
GBP   243   24   (24)

   202,058   20,206   (20,206)
4.13 Capital management

4.13.1

 30 June
2022

 30 June
2021

 30 June
2020

Birr'000 Birr'000 Birr'000
Capital
Share capital   1,443,544   1,107,529   966,375
Share premium   -   -   -
Retained earnings   266,274   193,796   138,184
Legal reserves   354,205   267,990   200,180

   2,064,023   1,569,315   1,304,739

The capital adequacy ratio is the quotient of the capital base of the Bank and the Bank‘s risk weighted asset base. The Bank's capital
includes issued and fully paid share capital, legal reserves and other reserves to be approved by the National Bank of Ethiopia.
However, any balance, should be netted off against the total risk weighted assets.:

Capital adequacy ratio

The capital adequacy ratio is the quotient of the capital base of the Bank and the Bank‘s risk weighted asset base.

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will